

No. 10-627

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE PERMANENT MISSION OF INDIA TO  
THE UNITED STATES and THE BAYARYN  
JARGALSAIKHAN, as principal resident representative to  
the United Nations of the Mongolian People's Republic,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN R. LOW-BEER,  
ELAINE J.S. CHEN, &  
SCOTT SHORR  
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF THE  
CITY OF NEW YORK  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-0800 or -1089  
mcardozo@law.nyc.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 25, 2011

---

---

234289



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| REPLY ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| Introduction .....  | 1           |
| A. The Court of Appeals Erred by Discarding<br>the Presumption against Preemption and<br>Deferring to the Secretary’s Mistaken<br>View of her Own Preemptive Powers ..... | 3           |
| B. Respondents Cannot Now Claim<br>that a Newly-Cited Federal Statute<br>Authorized the Secretary’s Assertion<br>of Preemptive Power .....                                | 6           |
| C. The FMA Does not Grant the<br>Secretary Authority to Promulgate<br>Retroactive Rules .....   | 8           |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 10          |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....                                      | 7, 8, 9     |
| <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 30 (2006) .....  | 9           |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....   | 9           |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....  | 9           |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v.</i><br><i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... | 7           |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....   | 3           |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....                              | 7           |
| <i>Palestine Info. Office v. Shultz</i> ,<br>853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....                           | 4           |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....                                | 6-7         |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....  | 1             |
| <i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....  | 9             |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> ,<br>__ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009) .....                              | 9             |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng.</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... | 3             |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....  | 7             |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,<br>__ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....  | 3, 4, 5       |
| <i>Yee v. Escondido</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....  | 6             |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |               |
| 22 U.S.C. §§ 254a <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 7, 8          |
| 22 U.S.C. §§ 4301 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | <i>passim</i> |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 22 U.S.C. § 4302.....  | 5           |
| 22 U.S.C. § 4304.....  | 5           |
| 22 U.S.C. § 4307.....  | 4           |
| <br><b>TREATIES</b>  |             |
| Vienna Convention on Consular Relations,<br>21 U.S.T. 77 (1969).....     | 8           |
| Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations,<br>23 U.S.T. 3227 (1972)..... | 7-8         |
